

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-39

Appeal Case No: KP(M). 190/2014

Appellant: Shri Bipin Chandra Thakuria

12, Santipur, I.G. Road, Guwahati-9

Public Authority: Principal CCF, Assam, Guwahati

Heard by: Shri Himangshu Sekhar Das,

**Assam State Chief Information** 

Commissioner.

Appellant was Represented by:

Shri B. C. Thakuria

Public Authority was

represented by

Shri C.R. Bhobora, IFS, SPIO

Office of the PCCF & HOFF, Rehabari,

Guwahati.

## O R D E R 06-02-2015

The appellant Shri Bipin Ch. Thakuria is present. The Public Authority is represented by Shri C.R. Bhobora, IFS, Conservator and SPIO in the office of the PCCF & HOFF, Assam.

The appellant submitted that in response to his original RTI petition addressed to the SPIO in the office of the PCCF and HOFF, Assam, he was given information about the norms of CAMPA schemes. But he did not receive copies of inspection reports of the CAMPA schemes for the year 2012-13 as was sought for by him. Thereafter, the petitioner filed the first appeal petition before the first Appellate Authority i.e. PCCF, Assam on 25.12.2013. But the first Appellate Authority has not taken any action to hear the appeal and redress the grevance of the appellant. Hence the second appeal petition.

From perusal of the records produced by the SPIO, Shri C.R. Bhobora, IFS it is seen that the petitioner was given information about the list of schemes with the amounts thereof and the norms for implementation of CAMPA schemes for the relevant period. But there is nothing on record to substantiate that the petitioner was given copies of inspection reports

relating to implementation of the CAMPA schemes for the year 2012-13. The PCCF, Assam and the SPIO in his office is hereby directed to furnish copies of inspection reports of the CAMPA schemes implemented during the year 2012-13 to the petitioner within thirty days from the date of receipt of this order. Where inspection repors do not exist and or where inspections were not done, the appellant/petitioner will be informed accordingly within thirty days from the date of receipt of this order. With the above order the second appeal petition is disposed of.

(H. S. Das)
Assam State Chief Information Commissioner,
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commn.

Memo No.KP(M). 190/2014

06-02-2015

## Copy to:

- 1. The Principal CCF, Assam, Guwhati for information and necessary action. .
- 2. The State Public Information Officer (SPIO), Office of the PCCF & HOFF, Assam, Guwahati for information and necessary action.
- 3. Shri Bipin Ch. Thakuria, Santipur, Guwahati-9 Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 2. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commission